

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

<b>EMILY ELIZABETH LAZAROU</b>	)	
<b>and AAFAQUE AKHTER,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>No. 1:19-cv-01614</b>
	)	
<b>AMERICAN BOARD OF PSYCHIATRY</b>	)	
<b>AND NEUROLOGY,</b>	)	<b>Hon. John Z. Lee</b>
	)	
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
AMERICAN BOARD OF PSYCHIATRY AND NEUROLOGY’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Plaintiffs State A Claim For Illegal Tying Of Separate Products.....	4
A. The Court Need Not Decide Now Whether a “ <i>Per Se</i> ” or “Rule Of Reason” Treatment Applies Here or Determine the Result of Either Analysis .....	5
B. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege that Initial Certification and MOC are Distinct Products.....	7
1. Plaintiffs allege separate demand for initial certification and MOC .....	7
2. ABPN’s “single product changed” defense is a functional relation analysis rejected by the Supreme Court.....	11
C. Plaintiffs Allege and ABPN Admits on Its Website that ABPN Forces Psychiatrists and Neurologists to Purchase MOC .....	13
D. Plaintiffs Allege Unreasonable Restraint of Trade .....	14
II. Plaintiffs Allege ABPN Has the Requisite Monopoly (and Market) Power .....	16
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Timely Filed Within The Limitations Periods.....	18
IV. Plaintiffs State A Claim For Unjust Enrichment .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Allyn v. Am. Bd. Of Med. Specialties, Inc.</i> , No. 5:18-cv-00355-OC-30PRL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10805 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2019) .....	10
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946) .....	17
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	4
<i>Ass’n of Am. Phys. &amp; Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-02705, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205845 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2017) .....	6, 15, 17
<i>BCB Anesthesia Care, Ltd. v. Passavant Mem. Area Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 36 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	4
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	6
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Riegal Textile Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Burda v. Wendy’s Int’l Inc.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 928 (S. D. Ohio 2009).....	19
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co., v. Plitt Theaters</i> , No. 95 C 3892, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18009 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 28, 1995) .....	20
<i>City of Rockford v. Mallinckrodt ARD, Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....	5
<i>Coal Exps. Ass’n. v. United States</i> , 745 F.2d 76 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Collins v. Assoc. Pathologists, Ltd.</i> , 844 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	15

*DM Res, Inc., v. Coll of Am. Pathol.*  
 170 F. 3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999) .....15

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,*  
 504 U.S. 451 (1992) ..... 6, 7, 8, 13, 16

*Found. for Int. Design Educ. Res. v. Savannah Coll. of Art and Design,*  
 73 F. Supp. 2d 829 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....7

*Gordon v. Ortho McNeil Phama., Inc.,*  
 430 F. Supp. 2d 814 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....20

*Gumwood HP Shop. Ptners., L.P. v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.,*  
 No. 3:11-CV-268 JD, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35759 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 18, 2016) ..... 18

*In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,*  
 743 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ill. 2010) ..... 5, 6, 15

*Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,*  
 466 U.S. 2 (1984) ..... *passim*

*Jovic v. L-3 Servs., Inc.,*  
 69 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....18

*Kickflip, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.,*  
 999 F. Supp. 2d 677 (D. Del. 2013) ..... 5

*Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal and Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.,*  
 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) .....12

*Park v. Thomson Corp.,*  
 No. 05 Civ. 2931 (WHP), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2001 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2007) .....8, 12

*Parts and Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.,*  
 826 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 7, 13

*Poindexter v. Am. Bd. Of Surgery, Inc.,*  
 911 F. Supp. 1510 (N.D. Ga. 1994) ..... 15

*PSI Repair Servs. v. Honeywell, Inc.,*  
 104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 8

*Reifert v. S. Cent. Wis. MLS Corp.,*  
 450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 5

*Serv. & Training, Inc. v. Data Gen. Corp.,*  
 963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 12

*Sherman Coll. Of Straight Chiro. v. Am. Chiro. Ass’n, Inc.*,  
654 F. Supp. 716 (N.D. Ga. 1986).....6

*Smith v. Ebay Corp.*,  
No. C 10-03825 JSW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1211 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2012) .....19

*Stevens v. Interactive Fin. Advisors, Inc.*,  
No. 11 C 2223, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21518 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2015) ..... 20

*Sunny Handicraft (H.K.) Ltd. v. Envision This!, LLC*,  
No. 14 C 1512, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42980 (N.D. Ill. March 24, 2017) ..... 20

*Talone v. Am. Ost. Ass’n*,  
No. 1:16-cv-04644-NLH-JS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89395  
(D.N.J. June 12, 2017) ..... 6, 9-10

*Tamayo v. Blagojevich*,  
526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 4

*Thompson v. Metropolitan Multi-List, Inc.*,  
934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 9

*United States v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
351 U.S. 377 (1956) .....16, 17

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
384 U.S. 563 (1966) ..... 16

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 16, 17

*United States v. Spectrum Brands*,  
No. 18-1785, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 13934 (7th Cir. May 9, 2019) .....18

*United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 14

*U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Ind. Gas Co., Inc.*,  
350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003).....18

*Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 674 (N.D. Ill. 2016) ..... 5, 7, 8, 9

*Witt Co. v. Riso, Inc.*,  
948 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D.Or. 2013).....19

*Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
372 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2004).....18

**Statutes**

15 U.S. C. § 1..... 1, 16  
15 U. S. C. §2..... 1, 6, 14, 16

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a) .....4  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....10 , 17, 19

Plaintiffs Emily Elizabeth Lazarou and Aafaque Akhter (“Plaintiffs”) submit this Response Brief in Opposition to American Board of Psychiatry and Neurology’s (“ABPN”) Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Class Action Complaint. (ECF Dkt. No. 22).
